PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

August 08, 2019

SCHARHAG ARCHITECTS
6247 BROOKSIDE BLVD STE 204
KANSAS CITY, MO 64113

Permit No: PRCOM20192023

Project Title: DOLLAR STORE

Project Address: 869 SW LEMANS LN, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64082
Parcel Number: 70920019500000000

Location: RAINTREE LAKE VILLAGE LOTS 1-6 & TR A ---LOT 6
Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT

Occupancy Group: MERCANTILE

Description: TENANT FINISH FOR RETAIL

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300
Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following: 1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of
alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4.
Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop
calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and
materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.
(Action Required)

Provide three sets of stamped shop drawings for any modifications done to the alarm system.

2. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require
construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued
for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents
for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.
(Action Required)

Provide three sets of stamped shop drawings for any modifications done to the fire sprinkler system.

3. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systemes, fire-extinguishing
systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all



other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be
notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any
required acceptance test.

(Informational Purposes)

Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

4. 2018 IFC 1010.1.9 Door operations. Except as specifically permitted by this section, egress doors shall
be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.
(Informational Purposes)

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Pending

1. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit,
Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

2. A code analysis shall be provided which includes but is not limited to occupancy type, occupant load,
construction type, actual area, height and floors, allowable area, height and floors, and the codes to which
the project is designed.

Action required: Modify code analysis to reflect correct construction type which is 5B.

3.2012 IBC 1210.2.2 — Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions with 2 feet of service sinks, urinals and
water closets shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface, to a height of not less than 4 feet above
the floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not
adversely affected by moisture. (See code section for possible exceptions.)

Action required: Specify compliant wall finish material at mop sink.

4.1CCA117.1-2017 604.2 — Location. The water closet shall be located with a wall or partition to the rear
and to one side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches minimum and 18 inches maximum
from the side wall or partition. Water closets located in ambulatory accessible toilet compartments
specified in Section 604.10 shall have the centerline of the water closet 17 inches minimum and 19 inches
maximum from the side wall or partition.

Action required: Relocate toilet to comply.

5.I1CC A117.1-2017 Section 604.3.1 Clearance Width. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches
minimum in width, measured perpendicular from the sidewall.

Action required: Modify design to comply. (plans scale to less than 60" - verify)
The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the

Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.






